










 

















 



























 
Memorandum 
To:   Mayor Hansen and Members of the City Council 

From:  Daniel R. Buchholtz, MMC, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer 

Date:  July 29, 2017 

Subject: Purchase Agreement for 8101 Highway 65 NE 
 
Negotiations on the purchase agreement for 8101 Highway 65 NE are nearly complete.  Staff will 
be seeking a motion to enter into closed session to go over the details of the purchase agreement 
and answer questions from the City Council.  Final action on the purchase agreement will take 
place during the City Council meeting after it is reconvened. 
 
The purchase agreement will be distributed under separate cover. 
 
If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me at 763-784-6491. 



 



 
Memorandum 
To:   Mayor Hansen and Members of the City Council 

From:  Daniel R. Buchholtz, MMC, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer 

Date:  July 25, 2017 

Subject: Zoning Ordinance Amendment – Boarding Schools 
 
The City has received an application from Pam Wolf Sladek requesting an amendment to the 
zoning code to allow temporary living quarters associated with a school use. 
 
Ms. Wolf Sladek owns and operates Life Prep Academy, a school and residential program designed to 
meet the needs of homeless and/or high risk teens.  Life Prep Academy is located at 1628 County 
Highway 10 NE.  The school is located on the first floor of the building.  Ms. Wolf Sladek currently 
houses students in a supervised residential home in the community.  She would like to lease the space 
on the second floor of the building for a dormitory.  Since temporary living quarters associated with a 
school is not addressed in the zoning ordinance, it would not be permitted without an ordinance 
amendment. 
 
1628 County Highway 10 NE is zoned C-1, Shopping Center Commercial.  A school use is a 
conditional use in this zoning district.  There is a semi-residential use that is permitted in the C-1 
district – motels, hotels and apartment hotels are allowed in the C-1 as a conditional use.  The Hi-Way 
House hotel on County Road 10 has a number of long-term tenants and is considered an apartment 
hotel. 
 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on the zoning ordinance request.  A draft ordinance 
was prepared that created a new conditional use for the C-1 zoning district within Appendix D of the 
Zoning Code entitled Boarding Schools, established a definition for a boarding school and established 
basic performance standards for the use.  It was difficult to develop performance standards for such a 
use as Code language from other similar uses in other communities is either vague or non-existent.  
However, a list of additional performance standards was presented to the Commission at the meeting 
for possible inclusion.  At the conclusion of the public hearing, the Commission reviewed the 
ordinance, amended it to add a definition for dormitory, and unanimously recommended approval to 
the City Council.  Staff has included the list of additional performance standards for your review and 
possible inclusion to the proposed Ordinance. 
 
This amendment is not for just Life Prep Academy – it could be for any boarding school that would 
like to operate within the C-1 zoning district. 
 
If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me at 763-784-6491. 
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GENERAL NOTES:                                           

ALLIANT ENGINEERING, INC.
233 PARK AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 300

PH: 612-758-3080 / FX: 612-758-3099

CONSULTANT

SURVEYOR

CIVIL ENGINEER

DENNIS B. OLMSTEAD
LICENSE NO.  18425

CLARK WICKLUND
LICENSE NO.  40922

OWNER

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

EM: cwicklund@alliant-inc.com

EM: dolmstead@alliant-inc.com

MARK KRONBECK, PLA, ASLA
LICENSE NO.  26222
EM: mkronbeck@alliant-inc.com

MINOT, ND 58701

RUBICON DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC
1334 HIAWATHA STREET

DEVELOPER

WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266

HYVEE, INC.
5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY

CONTACT: JEFF STEIN
PH: 515-267-2819

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

HY-VEE, INC.

5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY

WEST DES MOINES, IOWA  50266
TELEPHONE:  (515) 267-2800
FAX:  (515) 267-2935

EMPLOYEE OWNED

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55415

SPRING LAKE PARK, MN 55432

CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK
1301-81ST AVENUE NE

PID: 01-30-24-24-0002

PID: 01-30-24-24-0038

EM: JSTEIN@HY-VEE.COM



R
=

56
57

.2
7

L=
2

5
4.

71
Δ

=
2 °

3
4'

47
"

N89°33'30"W  740.81

S0
0°
20
'2
6"
W
  9
33
.1
5

S1
5°
18
'0
4"
E 
 2
49
.2
5

S83°51'51"E
73.14

N
27
°3
5'
16
"E
  1
06
8.
86

60
 F

T 
AC

C
ES

S

D
r
a

w
i
n

g
 
n

a
m

e
:
 
X

:
\
2

0
1
7
\
1
7
0

0
6

8
\
p

l
a

n
 
s
h

e
e

t
s
\
P

r
e

l
i
m

i
n

a
r
y
P

l
a

n
s
\
1
7
0

0
6

8
e

c
o

n
.
d

w
g

 
 
J
u

l
 
0

6
,
 
 
2

0
1
7
 
-
 
1
:
3

6
p

m

H
Y

-V
E

E

P
R

E
LI

M
IN

A
R

Y
 P

U
D

 A
N

D
 P

R
E

LI
M

IN
A

R
Y

 P
LA

T

E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
S

HY-VEE, INC.

5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY

WEST DES MOINES, IOWA  50266
TELEPHONE:  (515) 267-2800
FAX:  (515) 267-2935

EMPLOYEE OWNED

That part of Lot 7, Auditor's Subdivision No. 152, Anoka County, Minnesota, lying Easterly of State Highway No.
65, except that part described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of said Lot 7, distant 570.35 feet Westerly of the Southeast corner of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 30, Range 24; thence Northerly, perpendicular to said South line,
119.00 feet; thence on a tangential curve to the left 74.96 feet; radius on said curve is 107.37 feet; thence tangent
to last described curve 6.07 feet; thence on a tangential curve to the right 58.77 feet; radius of said curve is 180.23
feet; thence Westerly, parallel with said South line, 68.22 feet to the Easterly right of way line of said Highway 65;
thence Southwesterly, along said right of way line, to said South line; thence Easterly, along said South line, to the
point of beginning.

EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING:

That part of Lot 7, Auditor's Subdivision No. 152 described as follows:
Beginning at a point on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 30, Range 24, Anoka
County, Minnesota, distant 570.35 feet West of the Southeast corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence North
perpendicular to said South line a distance of 119.00 feet; thence Northwesterly on a tangential curve to the left
having a radius of 107.37 feet (delta angle of 40 degrees 00 minutes) a distance of 74.96 feet; thence
Northwesterly tangent to said curve a distance of 6.07 feet; thence Northerly on a tangential curve to the right
having a radius of 180.23 feet (delta angle of 18 degrees 40 minutes 58 seconds) a distance of 58.77 feet; thence
East parallel with said South line 133.86 feet; thence South perpendicular to said South line a distance of 243.00
feet to the said South line of the Northwest Quarter; thence Westerly to the point of beginning, according to the
recorded plat thereof, Anoka County, Minnesota.

Abstract Property

1. This survey and the property description shown herein are based upon information found in the commitments for title insurance
prepared by Commercial Partners Title, LLC as issuing agent for Stewart Title Guaranty Company, Commitment no. 52782, dated
March 30, 2017 and Commitment no. 52940, dated April 26, 2017.

2. The locations of underground utilities are depicted based on information from Gopher State One Call system for a “Boundary
Survey locate”. The information was provided by a combination of available maps, proposed plans or city records and field locations
which may not be exact. Verify all utilities critical to construction or design.

3. The orientation of this bearing system is based on the Anoka County Coordinate System NAD83, 1996 HARN.

4. All distances are in feet.

5. The area of the above described property is 514,289 square feet or 11.806 acres.

6. 81st Avenue NE appears to be a prescriptive easement. The Anoka half section map depicts 35 feet on the north half and 33 on
the south half. Record drawings show both 35 feet and 33 feet. We talked to City Public Works Director Terry Randall who said he
would depict as 33 feet as they have no written record determining the width of right-of-way.

7. Bench Mark 1: Top nut of hydrant located at the intersection of 81st Ave NE and Central Ave NE near the southeast property
corner having an elevation of 908.26 feet NAVD88.

Parcel 1:

That part of Lot 7, Auditor’s Subdivision No. 152, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 30, Range 24, Anoka
County, Minnesota, distant 570.35 feet West of the Southeast corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence North
perpendicular to said South line a distance of 119.0 feet; thence Northwesterly on a tangential curve to the left
having a radius of 107.37 feet (delta angle of 40 degrees 00 minutes) a distance of 74.96 feet; thence
Northwesterly tangent to said curve a distance of 6.07 feet; thence Northerly on a tangential curve to the right
having a radius of 180.23 feet (delta angle of 18 degrees 40 minutes 58 seconds) a distance of 58.77 feet; thence
West parallel with said South line 68.22 feet, more or less, to the Easterly line of State Trunk Highway No. 65;
thence Southwesterly along said Easterly line to the South line of said Northwest Quarter; thence East along said
South line to the point of beginning.

Anoka County, Minnesota
Abstract Property

Parcel 2:

That part of Lot 7, Auditor’s Subdivision No. 152, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 30, Range 24, Anoka
County, Minnesota, distant 570.35 feet West of the Southeast corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence North
perpendicular to said South line a distance of 119.0 feet; thence Northwesterly on a tangential curve to the left
having a radius of 107.37 feet (delta angle of 40 degrees 00 minutes) a distance of 74.96 feet; thence
Northwesterly tangent to said curve a distance of 6.07 feet; thence Northerly on a tangential curve to the right
having a radius of 180.23 feet (delta angle of 18 degrees 40 minutes 58 seconds) a distance of 58.77 feet; thence
East parallel with said South line 133.86 feet; thence South perpendicular to said South line a distance of 243.00
feet to the said South line of the Northwest Quarter; thence Westerly to the point of beginning.

Anoka County, Minnesota
Abstract Property
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HY-VEE, INC.

5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY

WEST DES MOINES, IOWA  50266
TELEPHONE:  (515) 267-2800
FAX:  (515) 267-2935

EMPLOYEE OWNED

LEGEND:                            

That part of Lot 7, Auditor's Subdivision No. 152, Anoka County, Minnesota, lying Easterly of State Highway No.
65, except that part described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of said Lot 7, distant 570.35 feet Westerly of the Southeast corner of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 30, Range 24; thence Northerly, perpendicular to said South line,
119.00 feet; thence on a tangential curve to the left 74.96 feet; radius on said curve is 107.37 feet; thence tangent
to last described curve 6.07 feet; thence on a tangential curve to the right 58.77 feet; radius of said curve is 180.23
feet; thence Westerly, parallel with said South line, 68.22 feet to the Easterly right of way line of said Highway 65;
thence Southwesterly, along said right of way line, to said South line; thence Easterly, along said South line, to the
point of beginning.

EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING:

That part of Lot 7, Auditor's Subdivision No. 152 described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 30, Range 24, Anoka
County, Minnesota, distant 570.35 feet West of the Southeast corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence North
perpendicular to said South line a distance of 119.00 feet; thence Northwesterly on a tangential curve to the left
having a radius of 107.37 feet (delta angle of 40 degrees 00 minutes) a distance of 74.96 feet; thence
Northwesterly tangent to said curve a distance of 6.07 feet; thence Northerly on a tangential curve to the right
having a radius of 180.23 feet (delta angle of 18 degrees 40 minutes 58 seconds) a distance of 58.77 feet; thence
East parallel with said South line 133.86 feet; thence South perpendicular to said South line a distance of 243.00
feet to the said South line of the Northwest Quarter; thence Westerly to the point of beginning, according to the
recorded plat thereof, Anoka County, Minnesota.

Abstract Property

Parcel 1:

That part of Lot 7, Auditor’s Subdivision No. 152, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 30, Range 24, Anoka
County, Minnesota, distant 570.35 feet West of the Southeast corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence North
perpendicular to said South line a distance of 119.0 feet; thence Northwesterly on a tangential curve to the left
having a radius of 107.37 feet (delta angle of 40 degrees 00 minutes) a distance of 74.96 feet; thence
Northwesterly tangent to said curve a distance of 6.07 feet; thence Northerly on a tangential curve to the right
having a radius of 180.23 feet (delta angle of 18 degrees 40 minutes 58 seconds) a distance of 58.77 feet; thence
West parallel with said South line 68.22 feet, more or less, to the Easterly line of State Trunk Highway No. 65;
thence Southwesterly along said Easterly line to the South line of said Northwest Quarter; thence East along said
South line to the point of beginning.

Anoka County, Minnesota
Abstract Property

Parcel 2:

That part of Lot 7, Auditor’s Subdivision No. 152, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 30, Range 24, Anoka
County, Minnesota, distant 570.35 feet West of the Southeast corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence North
perpendicular to said South line a distance of 119.0 feet; thence Northwesterly on a tangential curve to the left
having a radius of 107.37 feet (delta angle of 40 degrees 00 minutes) a distance of 74.96 feet; thence
Northwesterly tangent to said curve a distance of 6.07 feet; thence Northerly on a tangential curve to the right
having a radius of 180.23 feet (delta angle of 18 degrees 40 minutes 58 seconds) a distance of 58.77 feet; thence
East parallel with said South line 133.86 feet; thence South perpendicular to said South line a distance of 243.00
feet to the said South line of the Northwest Quarter; thence Westerly to the point of beginning.

Anoka County, Minnesota
Abstract Property

Hy-Vee, Inc, an Iowa corporation, has caused the same to be surveyed and platted as NAME OF PLAT and does
hereby dedicate to the public for public use the public ways and the drainage and utility easements as created by this
plat.

AREA TABLE

EXISTING 514,289 SQ. FT. 11.81 AC

60' VACATED ROAD

EASEMENT

16,141 SQ. FT. 0.37 AC

DEDICATED R.O.W. 24,198 SQ. FT. 0.56 AC

TOTAL 554,628 SQ. FT. 12.74 AC

LOT 1 443,231 SQ. FT. 10.18 AC

LOT 2 82,996 SQ. FT. 1.9 AC

TOTAL 526,227 SQ. FT. 12.08 AC
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HY-VEE, INC.

5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY

WEST DES MOINES, IOWA  50266
TELEPHONE:  (515) 267-2800
FAX:  (515) 267-2935

EMPLOYEE OWNED

SITE LEGEND:                    SITE DATA:                                       SITE DATA:                                                                                                                                                                                                          
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HY-VEE, INC.

5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY

WEST DES MOINES, IOWA  50266
TELEPHONE:  (515) 267-2800
FAX:  (515) 267-2935

EMPLOYEE OWNED

UTILITY NOTES                                                   

|

>>

LEGEND                                   

|

> >

STORM SEWER SCHEDULE                                                                                                                                                                       
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HY-VEE, INC.

5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY

WEST DES MOINES, IOWA  50266
TELEPHONE:  (515) 267-2800
FAX:  (515) 267-2935

EMPLOYEE OWNED

LEGEND                      

> > > >

| |

SEED PLANTING NOTES:                                          
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HY-VEE, INC.

5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY

WEST DES MOINES, IOWA  50266
TELEPHONE:  (515) 267-2800
FAX:  (515) 267-2935

EMPLOYEE OWNED
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SPRING LAKE PARK, MN
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Memorandum 
To:   Mayor Hansen and Members of the City Council 

From:  Daniel R. Buchholtz, MMC, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer 

Date:  August 2, 2017 

Subject: Union Negotiations – Health Insurance 
 
City Staff has an update on union negotiations regarding health insurance that it will present at 
the August 7, 2017 meeting. 
 
If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me at 763-784-6491. 
 
 



 



 

 

 

 
City of Spring Lake Park  

Engineer’s Project Status Report 
 

 

To: Council Members and Staff  Re: Status Report for 8.7.17 Meeting       
 

From:  Phil Gravel     File No.: R-18GEN  
 

 

Note:  Updated information is shown in italics.    

 
MS4 Permit (193802936). 

Continuing to work with the Public Works Director and the Administrator on implementing 

the work plan for 2017 MS4 items.  Annual public meeting was held on July 17th.   

 

Surface Water Management Plan (193803949). 

We continue doing research (including compiling old plans) as part of the background 

research for updating the local surface water management plan including stormwater 

modeling.   

 
2017 Sanitary Sewer Lining Project (193803782). 

This project will line sanitary sewer in the neighborhood east of Able Street and north of 

81st Avenue.  The Contractor, Visu-Sewer, has completed some the lining work.  

Remaining lining work will be completed over the next few months.  Terry Randall is 

coordinating.                    

 
2017-2018 Street Seal Coat Project (193803783). 

This 2-year project will include street maintenance in the neighborhood north of 81st Ave. 

and west of Monroe St. (2017) and in the neighborhood east of Monroe St., south of 81st 

St. and west of TH 65 (2018).  The Contractor, Astech, has completed crack repair 

operations for the2017 area.  Seal coat work will follow this month.  Terry Randall is 

coordinating.              

  

Other issues/projects.    
 

Continue to work with Coon Creek Watershed District (CCWD) Technical Advisory 

Committee (TAC) meeting.   

 

City’s Water Supply Plan (DNR requirement) has been reviewed by the DNR and 

forwarded to the Met Council for review.   

 

Reviewed plans from T-Mobile to upgrade their facilities on the Able Street water tower.  

 

Continue working with Dan, Terry, Phil Carlson and a developer regarding the potential 

commercial (grocery/gas) development.   

  

Completed site plan review for the Dominium project.  The CCWD permit has been 

approved.  Terry Randall worked with contractor to abandon utility services.   A 

groundbreaking event will be held on August 8th.         

 
 

Feel free to contact Harlan Olson, Phil Carlson, Jim Engfer, Mark Rolfs, Tim Grinstead, Peter Allen, or me if you 

have any questions or require any additional information.   



 



 
CORRESPONDENCE 

  



 



Centurylink® 
TORRY R. SOMERS 
VP Video Franchising/Legal Affairs 

TO: Minnesota Local Franchise Authorities (see attached) 

FROM: Qwest Broadband Services, Inc. d/b/a Century Link 

RE: Complaint 

DATE: July 20, 2017 

On July 12, 2017, the Attorney General of the State of Minnesota filed a complaint 

against CenturyLink in the District Court for the Tenth Judicial District in Anoka County, 

Minnesota (the "Complaint"). The Complaint alleges claims against CenturyTel 

Broadband Services LLC, Qwest Broadband Services, Inc., and Qwest Corporation 

concerning the sale of Century Link's internet and television services. Copies of the Civil 

Cover Sheet, Summons and Complaint are attached. CenturyLink takes the allegations in 

the Complaint seriously and will review and respond as appropriate. As the matter 

proceeds through the judicial process, Century Link will update you on the status of the 

case at our regular meetings. 

6700 Via Austi Pkwy. 
Las Vegas, NV 89119 

Ph: (702) 244-8100 
Fax: (702) 244-7775 

toJTy.r.somers@centurylink.com 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF ANOKA 

State of Minnesota, by its Attorney General, 
Lori Swanson, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

CenturyTel Broadband Services LLC, 
d/b/a CenturyLink Broadband; Qwest 
Broadband Services, Inc., d/b/a 
CenturyLink; and Qwest Corporation, 
d/b/a CenturyLink QC, 

Defendants. 

Date Case Filed: July 12, 2017 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF, 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

LORI SW ANSON 
Attorney General 
State of Minnesota 

JAMES W. CANADAY 
Deputy Attorney General 
Atty. Reg. No. 030234X 

ALEX K. BALDWIN 
Assistant Attorney General 
Atty. Reg. No. 0396340 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131 
(651) 757-1020 (Voice) 
(651) 297-7438 (Fax) 
al ex.baldwin@ag.state.mn. us 

DISTRICT COURT 

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

Case Type: Other Civil 
(Consumer Protection) 

Court File No. 
-----

CIVIL COVER SHEET 
Minn. R. Gen. Prac. 104 

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS, 
CENTURYTEL BROADBAND 
SERVICES, LLC, D/B/ A CENTURYLINK 
BROADBAND;QWEST BROADBAND 
SERVICES, INC., D/B/A CENTURYLINK; 
AND QWEST CORPORATION, D/B/A . 
CENTURYLINK QC 

(Unknown) 



1. Provide a concise statement of the case including facts and legal basis: Plaintiff, State of 

Minnesota, by its Attorney General, Lori Swanson, brings claims against three corporate 

entities held by CenturyLink, Inc. for violation of Minnesota's consumer fraud law, Minn. 

Stat. § 325F.69, subd. 1, and Minnesota's law prohibiting deceptive trade practices, Minn. 

Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1. The State alleges that CenturyLink uses complex and deceptive 

pricing practices, even though Century Link sells its internet and cable television services in 

a price-sensitive market. The State alleges that CenturyLink has regularly misrepresented 

the price of its internet and television services, and has routinely refused to honor its offers. 

The State of Minnesota seeks judgment and an order declaring that CenturyLink's acts 

and omissions constitute multiple violations of Minnesota law, injunctive relief, restitution 

for all persons injured, civil penalties, award of attorneys' fees, litigation costs, and costs of 

investigation, and such further relief as provided by law or equity, or as the Court deems 

just. 

2. Date Complaint was served: July 12, 2017 (acknowledgment of service requested) 

3. For Expedited Litigation Track (ELT) Pilot Courts only: (not applicable) 

4. 

a. D the parties jointly and voluntarily agree that this case shall be governed by the 

Special Rules for ELT Pilot. Date of agreement: --------

b. D The court is requested to consider excluding this case from ELT for the following 

reasons: ____________________________ _ 

Note: ELT is mandatory in certain cases, and where mandatory, exclusion may also be 

sought by timely motion under the Special Rules for ELT Pilot. 

c. Anticipated number of trial witnesses: ---------

d. Amount of medical expenses to date: _________ _ 

e. Amount of lost wages to date:------------

f. Identify any known subrogation interests: ---------------

Estimated discovery completion within _ _  6=---- months from the date of this form. 

5. Disclosure I discovery of electronically stored information discussed with other party? 
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D No IBl Yes, date of discussion: Previous discussions regarding civil 

investigative demands for related information. 

If Yes, list agreements, plans, and disputes:_ No current agreements, plans, or 

disputes; will need to discuss discovery in this case. 

6. Proposed trial start date: April, 2018 (or after dispositive motions) 

7. Estimated trial time: 10 days hours (estimates less than a day must be 

stated in hours). 

8. Jury trial is: (not applicable) 

D waived by consent of _______ pursuant to Minn. R. Civ. P. 38.02. 
(specify party) 

D requested by __________ (NOTE: Applicable fee must be enclosed) 
(specify party) 

9. Physical/mental/blood examination pursuant to Minn. R. Civ. P. 35 is requested: 

D Yes IBl No 

10. Identify any party or witness who will require interpreter services, and describe the 

11. 

12. 

services needed (specifying language, and if known, particular dialect): (none) 

Issues in dispute: Liability and remedies 

Case Type I Category: ""'O'-'t=h;.=:.er�C;..:i"'"VI=·1 _________ (NOTE: select case type from 

Form 23, Subject Matter Index for Civil Cases, appended to the Minnesota Rules of Civil 

Procedure). 

13. Recommended Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) mechanism: Mediation 

(See list of ADR processes set forth in Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 114.02(a)) 

Recommended ADR provider (known as a "neutral"):------------

Recommended ADR completion date: The State is willing to further discuss timing 

and provider(s) of any ADR with Defendants. 

If applicable, reasons why ADR not appropriate for this case: ----------
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By signing below, the attorney or party submitting this form certifies that the above 

information is true and correct. 

Dated: July 12, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 

LORI SW ANSON 
Attorney General 
State of Minnesota 

JAMES W. CANADAY 
Deputy Attorney General 

Isl Alex K. Baldwin 

ALEX K. BALDWIN 
Assistant Attorney General 
Atty. Reg. No. 0396340 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2130 
(651) 757-1020 (Voice) 
(651) 296-7438 (Fax) 
alex.baldwin@ag.state.mn.us 

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE OF MINNESOTA 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF ANOKA 

State of Minnesota, by its Attorney General, 
Lori Swanson, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

CenturyTel Broadband Services LLC, 
d/b/a CenturyLink Broadband; Qwest 
Broadband Services, Inc., d/b/a 
CenturyLink; and Qwest Corporation, 
d/b/a CenturyLink QC, 

Defendants. 

DISTRICT COURT 

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

Case Type: Other Civil 
(Consumer Protection) 

Court File No. -----

SUMMONS 

THIS SUMMONS IS DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT CENTURYTEL BROADBAND 
SERVICES LLC, D/B/A CENTURYLINK BROADBAND, 1010 Dale Street North, St. Paul, 
Minnesota 55117-5603; and, 

DEFENDANT QWEST BROADBAND SERVICES, INC., D/B/ A CENTURYLINK, 1010 Dale 
Street North, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117-5603; and, 

QWEST CORPORATION D/B/A CENTURYLINK QC, 1010 Dale Street North, St. Paul, 
Minnesota 55117-5603. 

1. YOU ARE BEING SUED. The Plaintiff has started a lawsuit against you. The 

Plaintiffs Complaint against you is attached to this Summons. Do not throw these papers away. 

They are official papers that affect your rights. You must respond to this lawsuit even though it 

may not yet be filed with the Court and there may be no court file number on this Summons. 

2. YOU MUST REPLY WITHIN 20 DAYS TO PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS. 

You must give or mail to the person who signed this summons a written response called an 

Answer within 20 days of the date on which you received this Summons pursuant to Minnesota 



Statutes section 5.25 and Rules 4.03 and 12.01 of the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure. You 

must send a copy of your Answer to the person who signed this summons located at: 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101. 

3. YOU MUST RESPOND TO EACH CLAIM. The Answer is your written 

response to the Plaintiffs Complaint. In your Answer you must state whether you agree or 

disagree with each paragraph of the Complaint. If you believe the Plaintiff should not be given 

everything asked for in the Complaint, you must say so in your Answer. 

4. YOU WILL LOSE YOUR CASE IF YOU DO NOT SEND A WRITTEN 

RESPONSE TO THE COMPLAINT TO THE PERSON WHO SIGNED THIS 

SUMMONS. If you do not answer with 20 days, you will lose this case. You will not get to tell 

your side of the story, and the Court may decide against you and award the Plaintiff everything 

asked for in the Complaint. If you do not want to contest the claims stated in the Complaint, you 

do not need to respond. A default judgment can then be entered against you for the relief 

requested in the Complaint. 

5. LEGAL ASSISTANCE. You may wish to get legal help from a lawyer. If you 

do not have a lawyer, the Court Administrator may have information about places where you can 

get legal assistance. Even if you cannot get legal help, you must still provide a written Answer 

to protect your rights or you may lose the case. 
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6. ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION. The parties may agree to or be 

ordered to participate in an alternative dispute resolution process under Rule 114 of the 

Minnesota General Rules of Practice. You must still send your written response to the 

Complaint even if you expect to use alternative means of resolving this dispute. 

Dated: July 12, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 

LORI SWANSON 
Attorney General 
State of Minnesota 

JAMES W. CANADAY 
Deputy Attorney General 

Isl Alex K Baldwin 

ALEX K. BALDWIN 
Assistant Attorney General 
Atty. Reg. No. 0396340 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2130 
(651) 757-1020 (Voice) 
(651) 296-7438 (Fax) 
alex.baldwin@ag.state.mn.us 

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE OF MINNESOTA 

3 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF ANOKA 

State of Minnesota, by its Attorney General, 
Lori Swanson, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

CenturyTel Broadband Services LLC, 
d/b/a CenturyLink Broadband; Qwest 
Broadband Services, Inc. , d/b/a 
CenturyLink; and Qwest Corporation, 
d/b/a CenturyLink QC, 

Defendants. 

DISTRICT COURT 

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

Case Type: Other Civil 
(Consumer Protection) 

Court File No. 
------

COMPLAINT 

The State of Minnesota, by its Attorney General, Lori Swanson, for its Complaint against 

the above-referenced Defendants ("CenturyLink"), alleges as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. CenturyLink promises a simple, low rate to Minnesota consumers for internet and 

cable television service. But CenturyLink has fraudulently charged some Minnesota consumers 

more than the price the company quoted to them at the time of sale. To make matters worse, 

CenturyLink has often refused to honor its quoted rates after consumers bring the price 

misrepresentations to the company's attention. The State of Minnesota brings this action to stop 

these fraudulent practices and to enforce Minnesota's consumer protection laws. 

PARTIES 

2. Lori Swanson, Attorney General of the State of Minnesota, is authorized under 

Minnesota Statutes chapter 8; the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Minnesota 



Statutes sections 325D.43-.48; the Consumer Fraud Act, Minnesota Statutes sections 

325F.68-.694; and has common law authority, including parens patriae authority, to bring this 

action to enforce Minnesota's laws, to vindicate the State's sovereign and quasi-sovereign 

interests, and to remediate all harm arising out of - and provide full relief for - violations of 

Minnesota's laws. 

3. CenturyTel Broadband Services, LLC is a Louisiana limited liability company, 

doing business in Minnesota as CenturyLink Broadband. Its principal place of business is 

100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, Louisiana 71203. It is registered with the Minnesota Secretary 

of State pursuant to the Minnesota Limited Liability Company Act. CenturyTel Broadband 

Services, LLC, acting in concert with other entities affiliated with CenturyLink, Inc., provides 

communications services in the State of Minnesota and it is a subsidiary of CenturyLink, Inc. , a 

Louisiana corporation. 

4. Qwest Broadband Services, Inc. is a Delaware corporation, doing business in 

Minnesota as Century Link. Its principal place of business is 100 Century Link Drive, Monroe, 

Louisiana 71203. It is registered with the Minnesota Secretary of State pursuant to the 

Minnesota Foreign Corporation Act. Qwest Broadband Services, Inc. , acting in concert with 

other entities affiliated with CenturyLink, Inc. , provides communications services in the State of 

Minnesota and it is a subsidiary of CenturyLink, Inc. , a Louisiana corporation. 

5. Qwest Corporation is a Colorado corporation, doing business in Minnesota as 

Century Link QC. Its principal place of business is 100 Century Link Drive, Monroe, Louisiana 

71203. It is registered with the Minnesota Secretary of State pursuant to the Minnesota Foreign 

Corporation Act. Qwest Corporation, acting in concert with other entities affiliated with 
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CenturyLink, Inc., provides communications services in the State of Minnesota and it is a 

subsidiary of Century Link, Inc., a Louisiana corporation. 

JURISDICTION 

6. Minnesota Statutes section 8.31 and common law authority provide this Court 

with jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action. 

7. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Century Link as a result of Century Link 

and its affiliated entities' sales to and dealings with Minnesota consumers. CenturyLink 

conducts business in Minnesota and has committed acts causing injury to consumers located in 

Minnesota. 

VENUE 

8 .  Venue in  Anoka County is proper under Minnesota Statutes section 542.09 

because this cause of action arises in part in Anoka County. CenturyLink does and has done 

business in Anoka County, and CenturyLink:'s unlawful acts have harmed Anoka County 

residents, among others. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

I. CENTURYLINK SELLS ITS INTERNET AND CABLE TELEVISION SERVICES IN A PRICE
SENSITIVE MARKET. 

9. For decades, CenturyLink and its related entities offered regulated telephone 

service to Minnesota residents. As a result, many Minnesotans view CenturyLink as a telephone 

company operating in a predictable and regulated market. 

10. More recently, Century Link has branched into other lines of business. The 

company now sells internet and cable television service to Minnesota residents. CenturyLink 

competes with other cable television and internet providers, satellite television companies, and 

cellular providers for market share for these services. 
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11. There has been a near five-fold increase in the number of internet subscribers in 

the past two decades. The number of consumers who subscribe to cable service is declining, 

reducing cable providers' revenue by an estimated $1 billion per year. Satellite television 

service went from being non-existent to servicing 25% of households in a single generation. 

12. CenturyLink has responded to these market dynamics in part by promising prices 

designed to attract price-sensitive consumers. But CenturyLink has deceptively charged some 

Minnesota consumers more than it promised them at the time of sale. 

II. CENTURYLINK USES COMPLEX AND DECEPTIVE PRICING PRACTICES. 

13. During its investigation, the State asked CenturyLink to produce information 

about the prices it charges to Minnesota consumers for internet and cable television services. 

CenturyLink produced more than 1,000 pages of documents it stated were an "overview" of its 

pricing policies. The company claimed that the State's request that CenturyLink produce full 

information about its prices was "unduly burdensome." 

14. These pricing documents reveal a complex and elaborate pricing system in which 

layers of conditions and exceptions can affect the rates paid by consumers. To quote an accurate 

price, CenturyLink's sales agents must accurately process this information and then explain the 

final price to consumers at the time of sale. 

15. The stories below reveal a recurring disconnect between the quotes CenturyLink 

has given to consumers and the actual prices they were charged, supposedly based on hidden 

rules contained in the company's complex billing system, which CenturyLink claims are "trade 

secrets." The disconnect happens in many ways, but the bottom line is that CenturyLink 

routinely fails to live up to its promises about the total prices consumers will pay for its services. 
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A. Calculating the Actual Cost That CenturyLink Will Charge for Internet and 
Television Service Starts with Determining Which of the Company's 
Thousands of Base-Rate Scenarios Apply. 

16. CenturyLink's base rates depend on several factors. By using combinations from 

only four factors - the speed of the consumer's internet connection, the presence or absence of 

CenturyLink e-mail service, the manner in which CenturyLink connects a consumer's home to 

the Internet, and the number of channels included in its television packages - CenturyLink's 

pricing scheme starts with more than 1,500 different scenarios that can affect the base rates that 

CenturyLink will charge. 

17. As the stories below show, CenturyLink often misrepresents the base monthly rate 

it will charge consumers for its internet and television services, and the company's sales 

practices and misrepresentations confuse Minnesota consumers. 

B. CenturyLink Offers Promotional Pricing Without Explaining the Thousands 
of Company Rules and Exceptions That Cause Consumers To Pay More. 

18. CenturyLink told the State that it has "hundreds of promotional offers at any 

time." CenturyLink refused to disclose all of the promotions made to Minnesota consumers, 

calling the request to produce all associated information about its promotions "unduly 

burdensome." CenturyLink did disclose an "overview" of 175 of its internet and television 

promotions. 

19. Each promotion includes a matrix of complex and subtle information, starting 

with the conditions and exceptions governing the promotion. These conditions and exceptions 

vary by promotion but typically identify which consumers or products are supposedly eligible to 

receive the promotion and price. The conditions and exceptions also specify additional actions 

that consumers must take - or cannot take - after their purchase to preserve their eligibility for 

the promotion. CenturyLink's promotional conditions and exceptions are further restricted by 
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additional exceptions identifying additional promotions that are incompatible with the offered 

promotion. CenturyLink's promotional materials also impose special ordering instructions for 

CenturyLink's sales agents, who are paid commissions based on the number of customers they 

sign up for the company's services. 

20. These promotional offer matrices contain a large amount of information that 

would have to be accurately processed by the company, with the outcome then explained to 

consumers at the time of sale if the company is to quote an accurate price to consumers. 

CenturyLink uses as many as 29 conditions and exceptions per promotion. Some promotions 

identify up to 138 "disqualifying" combinations of promotions. The standard ordering process 

requires CenturyLink's agents to perform up to 31 steps to add internet service and up to 18 steps 

to add television service to consumers' accounts. The promotional matrices reveal as many as 

19 additional or special steps per promotion that CenturyLink's agents must perform to apply 

promotions to consumers' accounts. 

21. Collectively, these documents - which provide an overview of just some of 

CenturyLink's promotional offerings - reveal more than 2,000 conditions and exceptions that 

CenturyLink uses to increase the price it charges consumers above what it promises them at the 

time of sale. The pricing documents - which CenturyLink marked "Trade Secret" (meaning they 

are hidden from consumers) - collectively identify nearly 3,800 disqualifying combinations of 

promotions that ostensibly make a consumer ineligible to receive a promotion. 

22. As the stories below show, CenturyLink has misrepresented the price of its 

internet and cable television services by promising prices to Minnesota consumers that it did not 
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deliver. Most consumers who are misquoted do not discover the company's actual prices until 

they receive their first bill. 1 

C. CenturyLink Adds Dozens of Fees on Top of Its Base Rates. 

23. On top of its base rates, CenturyLink adds any number of its dozens of one-time 

and monthly recurring fees to consumers' bills. CenturyLink classifies some fees as relating to 

accessories, equipment, activation, shipping and handling, and installation. CenturyLink also 

adds at least one "fee" (the "Internet Cost Recovery Fee") for which the classification or purpose 

is not readily apparent, but which is added to the bills of all of its internet subscribers. Other fees 

apply depending on the type of service consumers purchase. In some cases, the extra fees can 

add up to more than the base rates that CenturyLink promises. 

Ill. CENTURY LINK HAS REGULARLY MISREPRESENTED THE PRICE OF ITS INTERNET AND 

TELEVISION SERVICES AND HAS ROUTINELY REFUSED TO HONOR ITS OFFERS. 

24. CenturyLink has regularly misquoted the price of its internet and television 

services to Minnesota consumers. In response to a complaint from the Minnesota Attorney 

General's Office on behalf of a consumer, a CenturyLink employee stated that, of the sales 

recordings she reviews, "maybe 1 out of 5 are quoted correctly or close enough. I have one 

today quoted $39 and its over $100 monthly." She further stated that "in many cases, the 

customer calls in for several months and [is] promised callbacks, passed around, or cut off before 

going to the AG, PUC, FCC, or BBB." Her April 22, 2015, e-mail reads as follows: 

1 CenturyLink told the State that all but a "small percentage" of its Minnesota consumers are 
billed through the company's "CRIS billing system." CenturyLink produced the exemplar 
"Welcome Letters" that this billing system allegedly sends to Minnesota consumers after the 
sale. These exemplar letters do not disclose any prices. And by using the prominent heading 
"Your Order Confirmation," CenturyLink falsely lulls Minnesota consumers into thinking that 
CenturyLink is only confirming the offer that the company's sales agent just promised them. 
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From: Ornelas, Diana L 
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2015 11:30 AM 
To: Orr, Dan 
Subject: RE: Minn Attorney General complaint, 

• 

I understand and also like to get it when the call is still available. I have 

so many I get every day and honestly, I could say maybe 1 out of 5 are 

quoted correctly or close enough. I have one today quoted $39 and its 

over $100 monthly. So I tend to get on the defensive for the customer 

at times because of the large amount that are misquoted. As in many 

cases, the customer calls in for several months and promised call backs, 
passed around, or cut off before going to the AG, PUC, FCC or BBB and 
we are unable to review the calls. Hopefully in the future we can have 

them saved for a longer period or a better resolution would be to get 

that person back to the sales rep or sales rep manager on the first call to 

the company after the service is installed. Then the issue could be 

reviewed, resolved and feeback/training provided. 

25. In a May, 2015 recording obtained by the State, another CenturyLink employee 

laments that there are "not enough people to do the work" of responding to the "whole pile of 

Minnesota [complaints]" that "usually come in groups of 10." 

26. The following paragraphs contain examples of these complaints.2 

27. B.T. uses his Ph.D. in applied economics to scrutinize financial information for 

his employer. CenturyLink offered him internet service for $14.95 per month for one year and 

$24.95 per month for a second year. Century Link actually charged him a base rate of $29.95 per 

month. CenturyLink repeatedly refused to honor its offer and threatened to charge him a 

2 This Complaint includes the representative and illustrative experiences of 35 Minnesotans to 
describe how CenturyLink has deceived consumers. The State's allegations are not confined to 
the consumers described in this Complaint. These experiences are non-exclusive examples that 
generally illustrate CenturyLink's unlawful conduct. In some cases after the Attorney General's 
Office intervened, Century Link agreed to apply at least partial credits to consumers' accounts 
following the company's price misrepresentations. 
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$200 penalty if he cancelled his service, even though the company's complaint file states that 

CenturyLink listened to the recording of the sales call and confirmed the "misquote." 

CenturyLink told B.T. that "no one at CenturyLink can get you that price," even though the 

company had promised it to him. 

28. K.S. needed low-cost internet service for her daughter to complete her homework. 

CenturyLink offered her internet service for $14.99 per month for six months but failed to charge 

her the promised rate. A supervisor would not honor CenturyLink's offer and claimed she 

had "used up" her discounts and denied that the company had offered her internet service for 

$14.99 per month. CenturyLink's complaint file states that the company listened to the sales call 

and confirmed CenturyLink's offer of service for $14.99 per month. 

29. CenturyLink offered internet service to K.Z. for a base rate of $19.95 per month 

but charged him a base rate of $37 instead. A supervisor refused to honor CenturyLink's 

offer, telling him he was "misquoted." CenturyLink told him that the company's offers are "not 

binding commitments" and discounts are "a gift from us to you" that CenturyLink can rescind at 

its discretion. CenturyLink later told him that "the system" had "auto-removed" a discount from 

his account, thereby raising the price of his service above what Century Link promised. 

30. H.D.H. agreed to keep her basic CenturyLink plan after the company promised 

her the same rate for another year. CenturyLink increased her bill by more than 50% the 

following month. She provided her confirmation number, but the company repeatedly refused 

to honor its offer, claiming that CenturyLink can "give you all the confirmation numbers in the 

world," but if CenturyLink "quotes you [a rate] not available it's going to get denied." 

Century Link told her the previous agent she spoke to did not "even know what offers we have to 
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offer in the first place" and claimed that what the company previously promised her was 

"irrelevant." 

31. R.T. is a 62-year-old businessman from Blaine. He used CenturyLink's on-line 

chat feature to purchase Century Link internet service for $29 .95 per month for two years, and 

television service for $39.97 per month for one year and $59.96 per month the next year: 

my contract for internet is not up for a few months 

Gianna c.: I can put ypu in a promotion of 2 years for $29.95 by adding Prism TV 

looks good, I will look at the channel line ups and then decide , the package you are 
listlng above is what tv package. does this include tehrental equipment costs 

Gianna C.: It includes everything R
Giarina c.: rt is the essential package. 
Gianna C.: If you set it up with me today I can al.so offer you $25 off in your monthly bill 
so you are going to be paying $39.97 for the first year qnd $59.96 for the second year. 

CenturyLink charged him $194.84 the month after he accepted this offer. CenturyLink billed 

him at least $107.68 per month the following months. R.T. repeatedly asked for the rate 

promised to him, and CenturyLink refused to honor its written offer. CenturyLink later told 

him that its television service was "not a regulated or tariffed [sic] product" so Century Link 

could "raise or lower the base product price as determined by CenturyLink." 

32. J.S. is an occupational therapist. She accepted CenturyLink's offer of internet 

and television service for $91.83 per month for one year. CenturyLink repeatedly failed to 

honor its promise and charged her $202.04, $103.43, $116.97, $108.15, and $128.26, 

respectively, the first five months she had this package. CenturyLink told her its billing system 

is "complicated" and "hard to explain" and that sales agents can offer promotions that the system 

then "removes." 
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33. A.G. is an attorney. Door-to-door CenturyLink agents sold him a package they 

promised in writing would cost $90.82 the first full month, $140.11 for the second through 

twelfth months, and $199 .10 for the thirteenth through thirty-sixth months: 

?\()= !L-1.0\ 

N<\C :!. Ob·o/ 

CenturyLink repeatedly refused to honor its offer, charging him hundreds of dollars more 

than its written offer in the following months. CenturyLink later claimed that he had received 

"all the discounts" he was "qualified" to receive. 

34. K.N. is 60 years old and lives in Britt. CenturyLink promised him internet 

service for a base rate of $29 .95 per month but failed to bill him as promised, charging him a 

base rate of $61 instead. CenturyLink told him, "you're doing math, and you're trying to break 

[the cost] down in a way that it's not supposed to be broken down . . .  there's no 'this is how 

much it costs. "' K.N. asked how much the company would charge him the next month, and 

CenturyLink said, "honestly, you're not going to know . . . until the next bill prints." 

CenturyLink later wrote to him stating he was "ineligible" for the offer CenturyLink promised 

him and that he had accepted months earlier. 

35. CenturyLink has routinely refused to honor its offers without adequately 

reviewing or considering customers' complaints that they were charged more than they were 
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quoted. CenturyLink gives a variety of excuses to Minnesota residents as to why it will not 

honor the prices quoted to them. For example, a CenturyLink supervisor told B.P., a Hibbing 

business owner, that Century Link is "not responsible" for its sales agents' offers. 

36. CenturyLink promised to beat the $112 per month that J.A., a psychologist, was 

paying for her service. CenturyLink instead charged her a series of rates fluctuating around 

$145 per month. CenturyLink refused to honor its offer, claiming to have no record of the 

offer she accepted while simultaneously claiming that she was "correctly billed." 

37. H.R. is an assistant professor with a Ph.D. CenturyLink offered him internet 

service for $29.95 per month but charged him more than double that rate. An agent told him it 

was not possible to receive his internet service for $29.95 per month and that nothing could be 

done to get the rate CenturyLink promised. 

38. T.H. is 24 years old and has an accounting degree. CenturyLink promised him 

internet service for $28.93 per month but charged him $44.67. A supervisor told him 

CenturyLink would not honor its offer. The company then wrote to him and claimed it "does 

not guarantee that promotional discounts are available and the number of available discounts 

have restrictions and qualifications. "  

39. A door-to-door CenturyLink agent sold a package to C.A., a retiree from Spring 

Lake Park, that the agent promised would cost a total of $100 per month for one year and 

$115 per month the second year. The agent told C.A. those rates included all charges. The 

agent's offer sheet listed no charges other than the $100 and $115 rates: 
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CenturyLink charged him more than it promised and refused to honor the written offer. Yet 

the company told C.A. it would charge him a cancellation penalty if he terminated his service. 

40. Internal CenturyLink documents show that the company has a policy not to honor 

its sales agents' offers under certain scenarios, including when agents do not properly enter a 

promotion into CenturyLink's billing system. 

41. For example, L.F. accepted CenturyLink's offer to receive internet service for 

$19.01 per month, but CenturyLink charged her $55.99 the following month. CenturyLink told 

L.F. that the offer she had accepted appeared in CenturyLink's billing system, but that 

Century Link would not honor that offer. 

42. K.K. is a legal assistant. CenturyLink promised her internet service for $24.99 

per month, but the company charged her a base rate of $44.95 per month. CenturyLink claimed 

the offer she had already accepted was "not available" to her. CenturyLink refused to honor 

its offer. The threat of a cancellation penalty trapped K.K. into staying with Century Link. 

43. P.O. is a 61-year-old certified public accountant. He purchased a CenturyLink 

package for $55.91 per month, but CenturyLink actually charged him $97.95. The company 

claimed that its "system" showed P.O. should have been billed even more. Multiple 

CenturyLink agents refused to honor the promised rate, and the company charged him 

$103.39 the following month. CenturyLink later wrote to him claiming its "billing system 

automatically block[ ed]" the offer Century Link had promised. 

44. M.B. is a mother of six, and her family lives on a budget. She purchased 

CenturyLink's internet service, which the company offered to her for $29.95 per month. 

CenturyLink actually charged her a base rate of $39.95. CenturyLink refused to honor its 

offer, telling M.B. that the offer she had already accepted was "not available." 
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45. J.F. is a retired engineer. CenturyLink offered him internet service for a base rate 

of $19.95 per month. The company then sent him a bill for $367.33, including internet service 

for a base rate of $71. A CenturyLink agent told him that the company had "verified" the offer 

but that CenturyLink would not honor the promised rate. 

46. P.W. is a mortgage processor who previously investigated fraud claims for a 

bank. CenturyLink sold him a package, but the company did not bill him as promised and 

threatened to charge him an early termination penalty ifhe cancelled his service. 

47. R.S. purchased a CenturyLink package that the company promised would cost 

$75 per month. R.S. asked about additional fees and CenturyLink mentioned only a one-time 

charge. CenturyLink charged R.S. fluctuating rates between $108.41 and $310.10 the following 

months. CenturyLink refused to honor its offer. 

48. O.N. is retired. CenturyLink offered him a package for approximately $50 per 

month. CenturyLink never billed him as promised and charged him as much as $258.46 in one 

month after he accepted CenturyLink's offer. 

49. CenturyLink sold a package to A.K. that the company promised would lower his 

monthly rate. CenturyLink actually increased the price of A.K. 's service by nearly $50 per 

month. A.K. repeatedly called CenturyLink, which then falsely promised to bill him $87 per 

month - all taxes and fees included. CenturyLink charged him $111.84, $114.85, $115.85, 

$122.84, and $123.88 the following months. A.K. kept contacting the company, but 

CenturyLink repeatedly failed to bill him as promised. When he cancelled his service, 

CenturyLink charged him an early cancellation penalty. 

50. R.K. and D.G. are a married couple. CenturyLink promised them internet service 

for $19.95 per month but charged them a base rate of $29.95. A supervisor refused to honor 
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CenturyLink's offer. CenturyLink told them it had "misinformed" them when they purchased 

the service but that $29.95 per month was "the only rate" the company would now honor. 

51. CenturyLink promised A.L. a "price lock" package for $73.90 per month. 

CenturyLink never charged him as promised, billing him $227.48, $84.06, $97.27, $98.34, 

$88.34, and $90.27 in the months after CenturyLink sold him the "price lock." 

52. CenturyLink knows it provides consumers with inaccurate information. This 

knowledge is so ingrained that a specialist responding to a Minnesota complaint simply assumed 

that CenturyLink would not have provided the consumer with accurate information: 

From: CENTURYLINK TCS Tier 2 ••••••••••••••••• 
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 12:01 PM 
To: Brewer, Mary C 

Cc: CENTURYLlNK TCS Tier 2 
Subject: FW:······· 

Good Afternoon Mary, 

Below are our final findings. We do apologize, however we were unable to retrieve the 

requested .wav file. Though based on experience, I hope you agree, I think that the agent would 

not have told the customer that they could not get the Price for Life back. The agent did not 

start until 9/22/14 and would not have had the experience at the time of this call to properly 

set the expectations. Please let us know if any additional information is needed. 

If you have any questions or concerns please let me know. 

Jessica Wylie 

Research & Resolution Specialist, Qualfon CDA 

53. Fr. U. is a retired accountant. He accepted CenturyLink's offer to upgrade the 

speed of his internet service with no increase in the monthly rate. CenturyLink failed to follow 

through on its promised rate, and when Fr. U. contested the increase, a supervisor told him that 

CenturyLink's agents need more training. 

54. CenturyLink promised internet service to S.G. for $19.95 per month. 

CenturyLink charged her a base rate of $29.95 per month. She reported the misrepresentation to 

CenturyLink, which did not honor its promise. 
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55. J.T. is a retired engineer and purchased a three-year "premium price lock" 

package that CenturyLink promised would cost a total of $106.94 per month. CenturyLink 

would not honor the "locked" $106.94 rate and charged him a series of fluctuating rates 

averaging more than $144. 

56. CenturyLink offered internet service to D.G., a retired school teacher from 

Eveleth, for $29 .95 per month. Century Link did not bill him as promised, charging him a 

base rate of $39.95. 

57. S.H. is a 70-year-old former director of a non-profit organization. She purchased 

a CenturyLink package that the company said would cost a total of approximately $54 per 

month. CenturyLink actually charged her $103.87. When S. H. called about the bill, a supervisor 

told her the discrepancy would be fixed the following month. The company charged her $76.46 

and $77.96 the following months. CenturyLink then refused to honor its offer. 

58. CenturyLink sold a new plan to D.S. that the company claimed would lower the 

price of his service. CenturyLink charged him more than it promised, increasing his bill by 

$27 .51 the following month. 

59. CenturyLink sold a package to 76-year-old retiree K. T. that the company 

promised would cost $62.14 for the first month, $40.91 for the second month, and $85.92 for the 

third through twelfth months. CenturyLink charged K.T. $172.24 the first month and then 

falsely promised to fix his bill. 

60. P.H., a retired school teacher, purchased a package that CenturyLink promised 

would save her money and cost approximately $50 per month. CenturyLink failed to bill her 

as promised. 
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61. B.K. is a freelance art director. He purchased internet service for $29.95 per 

month, but Century Link actually charged him a base rate of $71. Century Link refused to honor 

its offer, claiming there were no promotions available to him, even though B.K. had already 

accepted such an offer. 

62. P.J., a business owner, purchased a CenturyLink package, but the company 

failed to bill him as promised, charging him hundreds of dollars more that it promised during 

the time he received service. 

63. M.H. is 81 years old and lives on a budget. She agreed to keep her service after 

CenturyLink promised her the same rate for another year. CenturyLink increased her bill and 

then charged her a series of changing rates. CenturyLink refused to give her the rate it 

promised, telling her "there's just no promotions that exist" that could keep the price of her 

service the same as she had been promised. CenturyLink threatened to charge her a 

$200 cancellation penalty if she terminated her service. When M.H. asked if CenturyLink had 

"lied to [her]" about the price of its service, an agent responded, "I would say so. Yes." She 

asked to speak with a supervisor. The agent would not transfer her, claiming CenturyLink's 

employees are "all in different . . .  locations" and "there's nothing my facility would be able to 

do about [the misrepresentation] ." CenturyLink later wrote to her claiming that its "system" 

would have "automatically blocked any attempt" to keep the price of her service the same, even 

though CenturyLink had promised her just that. 

64. As noted in the examples above, CenturyLink has quoted monthly prices that tum 

out to be inaccurate for a variety of reasons. CenturyLink often fails to honor the base rate it 

promises consumers. 
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65. In addition, the price quotes are sometimes inaccurate for the added reason that 

the company failed to include a monthly charge called an "Internet Cost Recovery Fee" in its 

actual price quotes given to Minnesota consumers, even when consumers ask about additional 

fees or the total price they will pay. See e.g., R.T. (told price quote included "everything" but 

charged more, including Internet Cost Recovery Fee); C.A. (promised quote included all taxes 

and fees but still charged additional Internet Cost Recovery Fee); R.S. (charged more than 

quoted, including Internet Cost Recovery Fee, even after asking about all additional fees). 

66. In other cases, CenturyLink misrepresents and minimizes the price of the 

company's internet service by not disclosing this fee during the sales conversation in which 

consumers and CenturyLink primarily discuss the base cost of CenturyLink's internet service. 

See e.g., B.T. (charged more than promised, including unmentioned Internet Cost Recovery Fee); 

H.R. (charged more than double what CenturyLink promised, plus Internet Cost Recovery Fee 

company did not mention in sales conversation); K.K. (deceived by $20 per month in base rate 

plus unmentioned Internet Cost Recovery Fee); M.B. (charged more than promised, including 

unmentioned Internet Cost Recovery Fee); J.F. (billed base rate nearly four times promised rate 

plus Internet Cost Recovery Fee); A.L. (paid fluctuating rates above promised offer, including 

unmentioned Internet Cost Recovery Fee); S.G. (charged base rate of 50% more than quoted plus 

unmentioned Internet Cost Recovery Fee); D.G. (charged more than promised, including 

unmentioned Internet Cost Recovery Fee); B.K. (billed more than double quoted offer plus 

mentioned Internet Cost Recovery Fee). 

67. CenturyLink's so-called Internet Cost Recovery Fee is charged to every 

Minnesota consumer who has internet service with the company. The fee started at $0.99 per 

internet connection, per month, was raised to $1.99 per internet connection, per month, and is 
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now $3.99 per internet connection, per month. That means each consumer now pays an added 

$47.88 per year to CenturyLink just in Internet Cost Recovery Fees. 

68. CenturyLink has misrepresented the nature of the Internet Cost Recovery Fee to 

consumers who notice it on their multi-page bills, sometimes falsely calling it: a federal fee; a 

fee for their internet line; a phone tax; an undisputable charge; a FCC-regulated fee; a form of 

insurance; a fee that is negotiated with each state; or a fee for the consumer's phone line. An 

internal Century Link communication from April of 2016 produced to the State acknowledges 

that the company has "misinformed" consumers by calling the Internet Cost Recovery Fee "a 

tax," a false description repeated on recordings produced to the State. The Internet Cost 

Recovery Fee is not any of these things. It is simply part of the base monthly rate that 

CenturyLink charges all Minnesota consumers with internet service, but that the company has 

artificially listed separately on its bills as a "fee" to make its base rates appear lower to price

sensitive customers. 

69. Minnesota consumers have purchased CenturyLink's services based on the 

company's deceptive representations about the price of its services. 

70. Special circumstances exist that triggered a duty on the part of CenturyLink to 

disclose material facts about the prices consumers will pay. First, CenturyLink had special 

knowledge which Minnesota consumers did not have at the time of their purchase of the full 

scope of the conditions, exceptions, and charges that Century Link uses to determine the prices to 

bill consumers. Consumers do not possess this special knowledge; in fact, CenturyLink 

designated these rules "Trade Secret" during the State's investigation. CenturyLink knows it 

operates in a price-sensitive market where consumers shop based on the final monthly rate they 

will pay. CenturyLink knew or had reason to know that potential customers would place their 
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trust in Century Link and rely on the company to inform them of material facts relating to the cost 

of CenturyLink's service. CenturyLink abused that trust by making verbal representations that 

included only a single price that consumers believed was the total price and by not disclosing 

that additional factors governing these offers would lead to a higher price. Second, CenturyLink 

did not say enough to prevent the representations it made to consumers from being deceptive and 

misleading. 

71. The State brings this action to protect Minnesota consumers from CenturyLink's 

unlawful acts. 

COUNT I 
CONSUMER FRAUD 

72. The State of Minnesota re-alleges all prior paragraphs of this Complaint. 

73. Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69, subdivision 1 reads: 

The act, use, or employment by any person of any fraud, false 
pretense, false promise, misrepresentation, misleading statement or 
deceptive practice, with the intent that others rely thereon in 
connection with the sale of any merchandise, whether or not any 
person has in fact been misled, deceived, or damaged thereby, is 
enjoinable as provided in section 325F.70 

Minn. Stat.§ 325F.69, subd. 1 (2016). 

74. The term "merchandise" within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes section 

325F.69 includes services. See Minn. Stat. § 325F.68, subd. 2 (2016). 

75. CenturyLink has repeatedly violated Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69, 

subdivision 1, by engaging in the deceptive and fraudulent practices described in this Complaint, 

with the intent that others rely thereon in connection with the sale of its internet and television 

services. Among other things, CenturyLink has falsely promised consumers that its service will 
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cost a particular price when in fact the company charges consumers another price as a result of 

the practices described in this Complaint. 

76. Due to the deceptive and fraudulent conduct described in this Complaint, 

Minnesota consumers have made payments to CenturyLink for goods and services that they 

otherwise would not have purchased or in amounts that they should not have been required to 

pay, thereby causing harm to those consumers. 

77. Given the representations it made, its special knowledge, and the circumstances 

described in this Complaint, CenturyLink had a duty to disclose material facts to potential 

customers in connection with its marketing and offering of goods and services to Minnesota 

consumers, including the additional prices and factors that would result in the company not 

honoring its quoted monthly prices. By not doing so, the company failed to disclose material 

information in violation of Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69, subdivision I. 

78. CenturyLink's conduct, practices, actions, and material omissions described in 

this Complaint constitute multiple, separate violations of Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69. 

COUNT II 
DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES 

79. The State of Minnesota re-alleges all prior paragraphs of this Complaint. 

80. Minnesota Statutes section 325D.44, subdivision 1 provides in part that: 

A person engages in a deceptive trade practice when, in the course 
of business, vocation, or occupation, the person: 

*** 

(9) advertises goods or services with intent not to sell them as 
advertised; 

*** 
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(11) makes false or misleading statements of fact concerning the 
reasons for, existence of, or amounts of price reductions; 

***or 

(13) engages in any other conduct which similarly creates a 
likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding. 

Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1 (2016). 

81. CenturyLink has repeatedly violated Minnesota Statutes section 325D.44, 

subdivision 1, by engaging in the deceptive and fraudulent conduct described in this Complaint. 

CenturyLink's conduct caused a likelihood of confusion or misunderstanding among consumers 

regarding, among other things, the prices of CenturyLink's internet and television service. 

CenturyLink has advertised its services with the intent not to sell them at the advertised price 

because, among other things, CenturyLink has quoted prices to consumers that it later claims are 

impossible for consumers to receive. CenturyLink has also made false and misleading 

statements about the reasons for, existence of, and amounts of price reductions it promised to 

Minnesota consumers but subsequently failed to deliver to those consumers. 

82. Due to the deceptive and fraudulent conduct described in this Complaint, 

consumers made payments to CenturyLink for goods and services that they otherwise would not 

have purchased or in amounts that they should not have been required to pay. 

83. Given the representations it made, its special knowledge, and the circumstances 

described in this Complaint, CenturyLink had a duty to disclose all material facts to potential 

customers in connection with its marketing and offering of goods and services to Minnesota 

consumers, including the additional prices and factors that would result in the company not 

honoring its quoted monthly prices. By not doing so, the company failed to disclose material 

information in violation of Minnesota Statutes section 325D.44, subdivision 1. 
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84. CenturyLink's conduct, practices, and actions described in this Complaint 

constitute multiple, separate violations of Minnesota Statutes section 325D.44. 

RELIEF 

The State of Minnesota, by its Attorney General, Lori Swanson, respectfully asks this 

Court to enter judgment against CenturyLink awarding the following relief: 

1. Declaring that CenturyLink's acts described in this Complaint constitute multiple, 

separate violations of Minnesota Statutes sections 325F.69 and 325D.44; 

2. Enjoining Defendants and their employees, officers, directors, agents, successors, 

assignees, affiliates, merged or acquired predecessors, parent or controlling entities, subsidiaries, 

and all other persons acting in concert or participation with them, from violations of Minnesota 

Statutes sections 325F.69 and 325D.44; 

3. Awarding restitution under the parens patriae doctrine, the general equitable 

powers of this Court, Minnesota Statutes section 8.31, and any other authority for all persons 

injured by CenturyLink's acts as described in this Complaint; 

4. Awarding civil penalties pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 8.31, 

subdivision 3, for each separate violation of Minnesota Statutes sections 325F.69 and 325D.44; 

5. Awarding the State of Minnesota its attorneys' fees, litigation costs, and costs of 

investigation, as authorized by Minnesota Statutes section 8.31, subdivision 3a; and 
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6. Granting such further relief as provided by law or equity, or as the Court deems 

appropriate and just. 

Dated: July 12, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 

LORI SWANSON 
Attorney General 
State of Minnesota 

JAMES W. CANADAY 
Deputy Attorney General 

Isl Alex K. Baldwin 

ALEX K. BALDWIN 
Assistant Attorney General 
Atty. Reg. No. 0396340 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2130 
(651) 757-1020 (Voice) 
(651) 296-7438 (Fax) 
al ex.baldwin@ag.state.mn. us 

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE OF MINNESOTA 
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MINN. STAT. § 549.211 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

The party or parties on whose behalf the attached document is served acknowledge 

through their undersigned counsel that sanctions may be imposed pursuant to Minn. 

Stat. § 549.211. 

Dated: July 12, 2017 
Isl Alex K. Baldwin 

ALEX K. BALDWIN 
Assistant Attorney General 
Atty. Reg. No. 0396340 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2130 
(651) 757-1020 (Voice) 
(651) 296-7438 (Fax) 
alex.baldwin@ag.state.mn.us 

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE OF MINNESOTA 
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Commission Jurisdiction 

Bloomington 

COLUMBIA 
HEIGHTS 

Coon Rapids 

Eagan 

Maplewood 

Minneapolis 

Citv Address 
City Manager 
City of Bloomington 
1800 West Old Shakopee Rd 
Bloomington, MN 55431 

City of Columbia Heights, MN 
Attn: City Manager 
590 40111 Avenue NE 
Columbia Heights, MN 55421 

City of Coon Rapids 
Attn: City Manager 
11155 Robinson Dr 
Coon Rapids, MN 55433 

City of Eagan, MN 
Attn: City Administrator 
City Hall 
3830 Pilot Knob Road 
Eagan, MN 55122-1810 

City of Maplewood 
Attn: City Manager 
1830 County Road B East 
Maplewood, MN 55109-2702 

Director of the Department of 
Communications 
City of Minneapolis 
350 South 5th St. Rm 300M 

Commission Office Attorney 

Mr. Michael Bradley 
Bradley Hagen & 
Gullikson, LLC 
1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Suite 3A 
Woodbury, MN 55125 

Mr. Michael Bradley 
Bradley Hagen & 
Gullikson, LLC 
1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Suite 3A 
Woodbury, MN 55125 

Director of Communications 
3830 Pilot Knob Rd. 
Eagan, MN 55122-1810 

Office of the City Attorney 
350 S. Fifth St Rm 210 
Minneapolis, Mn 55415 



Commission Jurisdiction City Address Commission Office Attorney 

Minneapolis, MN 55415 

City Administrator 
City of Shakopee 
129 South Holmes Street 
Shakopee, MN 55379 

Shakopee 

City Clerk 
City of St. Louis Park City Manager 
5005 Minnetonka Blvd City of St. Louis Park 
St. Louis Park, MN 55416 5005 Minnetonka Blvd 

St. Louis Park St. Louis Park, MN 55416 

City Clerk - City Hall Cable Communications 
City of St. Paul Officer 

St. Paul 15 Kellogg Blvd, West 310 City Hall Annex 
Saint Paul, MN 5 5102 25 W. 4th Street 600 

Saint Paul, MN 55102 
Executive Director 
Northern Dakota County 

City Administrator Cable Communications 
Inver Grove Heights City of Inver Grove Heights Commission 

8150 Barbara A venue 5845 Blaine Ave 
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077 Inver Grove Heights, MN 

NDC4 55076 
Executive Director 
N orthem Dakota County 

City Administrator Cable Communications 
Lilydale City of Lilydale Commission 

1011 Sibley Memorial Hwy 5845 Blaine Ave 
Lilydale, MN 55118 Inver Grove Heights, MN 

NDC4 55076 



Commission Jurisdiction City Address Commission Office Attorney 

Executive Director 
Northern Dakota County 

City Administrator Cable Communications 
Mendota City of Mendota Commission 

P.O. Box 50688 5845 Blaine Ave 
Mendota, MN 55150 Inver Grove Heights, MN 

NDC4 55076 

Executive Director 
Northern Dakota County 

City Administrator Cable Communications 
Mendota Heights City of Mendota Heights Commission 

1101 Victoria Curve 5845 Blaine Ave 
Mendota Heights, MN 5 5118 Inver Grove Heights, MN 

NDC4 55076 

Executive Director 
Northern Dakota County 

City Administrator Cable Communications 
South St Paul City of South St. Paul Commission 

125 Third Ave N. 5845 Blaine Ave 
South St. Paul, MN 55075 Inver Grove Heights, MN 

NDC4 55076 

Executive Director 
Northern Dakota County 
Cable Communications 

Sunfish Commission 
5845 Blaine Ave 
Inver Grove Heights, MN 

NDC4 55076 



Commission Jurisdiction City Address Commission Office Attorney 

Executive Director 
Northern Dakota County 

City Administrator Cable Communications 
West St Paul City of West St. Paul Commission 

1616 Humboldt Ave 5845 Blaine Ave 
West St. Paul, MN 55118 Inver Grove Heights, MN 

NDC4 55076 
Executive Director Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of Blaine North Metro Bradley Hagen & 

Blaine 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin Telecommunications Gullikson, LLC 
10801 Town Square Dr. NE Commission 197 6 W ooddale Drive, 
Blaine, MN 55449 12520 Polk Street N. E. Suite 3A 

NMTC Blaine, MN 55434 Woodbury, MN 55125 

Executive Director Mr. Michael Bradley 
City of Centerville North Metro Bradley Hagen & 

Centerville 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin Telecommunications Gullikson, LLC 
1880 Main Street Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Centerville, MN 55038 12520 Polk Street N. E. Suite 3A 

NMTC Blaine, MN 55434 Woodbury, MN 55125 

Executive Director Mr. Michael Bradley 
City of Circle Pines North Metro Bradley Hagen & 

Circle Pines 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin Telecommunications Gullikson, LLC 
200 Civic Heights Cir Commission 197 6 W ooddale Drive, 
Circle Pines, MN 55014 12520 Polk Street N. E. Suite 3A 

NMTC Blaine, MN 55434 Woodbury, MN 55125 

Executive Director Mr. Michael Bradley 
City of Ham Lake North Metro Bradley Hagen & 

Ham Lake 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin Telecommunications Gullikson, LLC 
15544 Central Avenue NE Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Ham Lake, MN 55304 12520 Polk Street N. E. Suite 3A 

NMTC Blaine, MN 55434 Woodbury, MN 55125 



Commission Jurisdiction City Address Commission Office Attorney 

Executive Director Mr. Michael Bradley 
City of Lexington North Metro Bradley Hagen & 

Lexington 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin Telecommunications Gullikson, LLC 
9180 Lexington Avenue N Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Lexington, MN 55014 12520 Polk Street N. E. Suite 3A 

NMTC Blaine, MN 55434 Woodbury, MN 55125 
Executive Director Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of Lino Lakes North Metro Bradley Hagen & 

Lino Lakes 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin Telecommunications Gullikson, LLC 
600 Town Center Parkway Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Lino Lakes, MN 55014 12520 Polk Street N. E. Suite 3A 

NMTC Blaine, MN 55434 Woodbury, MN 55125 

Executive Director Mr. Michael Bradley 
City of Spring Lake Park North Metro Bradley Hagen & 

Spring Lake Park 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin Telecommunications Gullikson, LLC 
1301 81 st Avenue NE Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Spring Lake Park, MN 55432 12520 Polk Street N. E. Suite 3A 

NMTC Blaine, MN 55434 Woodbury, MN 55125 
Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of Arden Hills Bradley Hagen & 

Arden Hills 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
1245 W. Highway 96 Communications Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Arden Hills, MN 55112 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 5 5113 Woodbury, MN 55125 
Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of Falcon Heights Bradley Hagen & 

Falcon Heights 
Attn: City Administrator North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
2077 Larpenteur Avenue W. Communications Commission 197 6 W ooddale Drive, 
Falcon Heights, MN 55113 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 55113 Woodbury, MN 55125 



Commission Jurisdiction City Address Commission Office Attorney 

Mr. Michael Bradley 
City of Lauderdale Bradley Hagen & 

Lauderdale 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
1891 Walnut Street Communications Commission 197 6 W ooddale Drive, 
Lauderdale, MN 55113 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 55113 Woodbury, MN 55125 
Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of Little Canada Bradley Hagen & 

Little Canada 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
515 Littlet Canada Road E Communications Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
St. Paul, MN 55117 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 55113 Woodbury, MN 55125 
Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of Mounds View Bradley Hagen & 

Mounds View 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
2401 County Road 10 Communications Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Mounds View, MN 55112 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 55113 Woodbury, MN 55125 
Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of New Brighton Bradley Hagen & 

New Brighton 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
803 Old Highway 8 Communications Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
New Brighton, MN 55112 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 55113 Woodbury, MN 55125 
Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of North Oaks Bradley Hagen & 

North Oaks 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
100 Village Center Dr Communications Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
North Oaks, MN 55127 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 55113 Woodbury, MN 55125 



Commission Jurisdiction City Address Commission Office Attorney 

Mr. Michael Bradley 
City of Roseville Bradley Hagen & 

Roseville 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
2660 Civic Center Drive Communications Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
Roseville, MN 55113 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 55113 Woodbury, MN 55125 
Mr. Michael Bradley 

City of St. Anthony Bradley Hagen & 

St. Anthony 
Attn: City Manager/ Admin North Suburban Cable Gullikson, LLC 
3301 Silver Lake Road NE Communications Commission 1976 Wooddale Drive, 
St. Anthony, MN 55418 2670 Arthur Street Suite 3A 

NSCC Roseville, MN 55113 Woodbury, MN 55125 
BROOKLYN 

NWSCC CENTER 

NWSCC BROOKLYN PARK 

Northwest Suburbs Cable 
Communications Commission 
6900 Winnetka Avenue North 

NWSCC CRYSTAL Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 

NWSCC GOLDEN VALLEY 

NWSCC MAPLE GROVE 

NWSCC NEW HOPE 

NWSCC OSSEO 

NWSCC PLYMOUTH 

NWSCC ROBBINSDALE 

Kennedy & Grave, 
City of Andover, Minnesota Executive Director Chartered 
Attn: City Administrator Quad Cities Cable Attn: Robert J.V, Vose 
1685 Crosstown Blvd. NW Communications Commission 470 U.S. Bank Plaza 
Andover, MN 55304 12254 Ensign Ave North 200 South Sixth St 

QCCC Andover Champlin, MN 55316 Minneapolis, MN 55402 



Commission Jurisdiction City Address Commission Office Attorney 

Kennedy & Grave, 
City of Anoka, Minnesota Executive Director Chartered 
Attn: City Manager Quad Cities Cable Attn: Robert J.V, Vose 
2015 151 Avenue Communications Commission 470 U.S. Bank Plaza 
Anoka, MN 55303 12254 Ensign Ave North 200 South Sixth St 

QCCC Anoka Champlin, MN 55316 Minneapolis, MN 55402 

Kennedy & Grave, 
City of Champlin, Minnesota Executive Director Chartered 
Attn: City Administrator Quad Cities Cable Attn: Robert J.V, Vose 
11955 Champlin Dr Communications Commission 470 U.S. Bank Plaza 
Champlin, MN 55316 12254 Ensign Ave North 200 South Sixth St 

QCCC Champlin Champlin, MN 55316 Minneapolis, MN 55402 

Kennedy & Grave, 
City of Ramsey, Minnesota Executive Director Chartered 
Attn: City Administrator Quad Cities Cable Attn: Robert J.V, Vose 
7550 Sunwood Drive NW Communications Commission 470 U.S. Bank Plaza 
Ramsey, MN 55303 12254 Ensign Ave North 200 South Sixth St 

QCCC Ramsey Champlin, MN 55316 Minneapolis, MN 55402 

Southwest Suburban Cable 
City Manager, City of Eden Prairie Commission 

EDEN PRAIRIE 8080 Mitchell Road c/o Moss & Barnett 
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 150 South 5th St, Ste 1200 

sscc Minneapolis, MN 55402 
Southwest Suburban Cable 

City Manager, City of Edina Commission 
Edina 4801 West 50th St. c/o Moss & Barnett 

Edina, MN 55424 150 South 5th St, Ste 1200 
sscc Minneapolis, MN 55402 



Commission Jurisdiction City Address Commission Office Attorney 

Southwest Suburban Cable 
City Manager, City of Hopkins Commission 

Hopkins 1010 South 1st St. c/o Moss & Barnett 
Hopkins, MN 55343 150 South 5th St, Ste 1200 

sscc Minneapolis, MN 55402 
Southwest Suburban Cable 

City Manager, City of Minnetonka Commission 
Minnetonka 14600 Minnetonka Blvd c/o Moss & Barnett 

Minnetonka, MN 55345 150 South 5th St, Ste 1200 
sscc Minneapolis, MN 55402 

Southwest Suburban Cable 
City Manager, City of Richfield Commission 

Richfield 6700 Portland A venue c/o Moss & Barnett 
Richfield, MN 55423 150 South 5th St, Ste 1200 

sscc Minneapolis, MN 55402 
South Washington County Mr. Michael Bradley 
Telecommunications Commission Bradley Hagen & Gullikson, 

Cottage Grove 
Attn: Cable Administrator LLC 
6939 Pine Arbor Drive South #106 1976 Wooddale Drive, Suite 
Cottage Grove, MN 55016 3A 

SWCTC Woodbury, MN 55125 

SWCTC Grey Cloud Island 

SWCTC Newport 

SWCTC Woodbury 

SWCTC St. Paul Park 
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